RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 27-68

Passed 30th day of December 9 68

ORDINANCE NO. 27-68

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROMULGATE TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Power to make rules and regulations.

In order to expedite the flow and direction of traffic, to eliminate congestion on streets, alleys, and highways, and to provide for the safety of passengers in motor vehicles and pedestrians, the City Manager may make and issue written rules and regulations concerning:

- (a) The number, type, and location of traffic control devices and signs;
- (b) The regulation or prohibition of parking on streets, alleys, highways, or public property;
- (c) The regulation of the right of way at intersections of streets, alleys, and highways;
 - (d) The regulation or prohibition of turns at intersections;
- (e) The creation, abolition, and regulation of through routes and truck routes;
- (f) The creation, abolition, and regulation of pedestrian crosswalk and safety zones;
- (g) The creation, abolition, and regulation of bus loading zones and business loading zones;
- (h) The creation, abolition, and regulation of traffic lanes, and passing zones;
- (i) The regulation of the direction of traffic on streets, alleys, and highways and the creation and abolition of one-way streets.

SECTION 2. Effective date and filing of rules and regulations

The written rules and regulations authorized by Section 1. of this ordinance shall be in the form designated by the City Manager; and shall be signed and dated by the City Manager. Such rules and regulations shall be filed with the Clerk of Council and shall take effect fifteen (15) days after they are so filed.

SECTION 3. Amendment and repeal of rules and regulations

The City Manager may amend or repeal written rules and regulations promulgated under authority of Section 1. of this ordinance (and the council may amend or repeal, by ordinance, any rule or regulation promulgated by the City Manager under authority of Section 1. of this ordinance).

SECTION 4. Record to be maintained

The Clerk of Council shall maintain a record of all rules and regulations filed in his office as well as amendments to and repeal of rules and regulations previously filed in accordance with Section 2. of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. Conflict between ordinances and rules and regulations

In the event the provisions of any rule or regulation promulgated by the City Manager under authority of Section 1. of this ordinance shall conflict with the provision of any ordinance of the city, the rule or regulation shall

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O. CO.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 27-68 continued

Passed 30th day of December, 19 68

prevail over the ordinance provision if the effective date of such rule or regulation is subsequent to the effective date of the ordinance; otherwise the provision of the ordinance shall prevail and the rule or regulation shall be considered as repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 6. Penalty

Whoever violates any provision of any rule or regulation promulgated by the City Manager under the authority of Section 1. of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars, or imprisoned not more than five (5) days, or both.

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 30th day of December, 1968.

/S/ Paul C. Hoy

Mayor - Village of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

${\color{red} \textbf{C}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{E}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{R}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{T}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{I}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{F}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{I}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{C}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{A}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{T}} \ {\color{red} \textbf{E}}$

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, on the 30th day of December, 1968.

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk